employment for “good reason” following thirty (30) days written notice to the Company of his or her intent to terminate, or, in certain circumstances advance
notice to the Company detailing the “good reason” and giving the Company an opportunity to cure prior to termination. As used in the employment agreements of
our Named Executive Officers, “good reason” includes: a material reduction in base salary, bonus, authority, duties, or responsibilities of the executive or of the
executive’s reporting structure; a material failure by the Company to comply with provisions of the executive’s employment agreement including paying
compensation when due and the location of the executive’s primary workplace; if within six months following a Change in Control, the executive has not
received an offer of employment from the surviving company for their exact position; or any failure by a successor Company to assume the executive’s
employment agreement following a Change in Control. For a definition of “Change in Control”, see the following section titled “Termination within 30 days
before or 13 months after Change in Control for without Cause or Good Reason”.

  Severance ($)   Signing Bonus(1)   Bonus ($)(2)
Stock Options

($)(3)

Restricted
Stock and
Restricted

Stock Units
($)(4)   Total ($)

Thomas M. Rutledge   13,750,000   —   3,500,000   10,319,284   19,678,557   47,247,841
Christopher L. Winfrey   1,982,750   —   424,875   364,062   275,234   3,046,921
John Bickham   8,078,125   —   1,856,250   2,368,697   5,324,273   17,627,345
Catherine C. Bohigian   1,400,000   (126,802)   145,479   39,684   164,861   1,623,222
Richard R. Dykhouse   1,487,500   —   300,674   117,465   90,549   1,996,188

(1) If Ms. Bohigian’s employment with the Company terminates for any reason (other than death or disability) prior to the one year anniversary of its execution

(i.e. July 8, 2014), Ms. Bohigian will be required to repay, in full, the signing bonus plus the gross up.

(2) All Named Executive Officers will be entitled to a pro-rata bonus previously earned for the performance period ending prior to the date of termination.

(3) The unvested portions of the option awards made in the year ended December 31, 2010 to Messrs. Winfrey and Dykhouse will be cancelled. As to time-
vesting option awards made to all of our Named Executive Officers, each officer is entitled to a pro-rata portion of the next scheduled vesting amount. As